RESOLUTION NO. 2024-07-048R

<u>RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR A STATE OF ILLINOIS COMMUNITY</u> <u>DEVELOPMENT BLOCK – CORONAVIRUS GRANT (CDBG-CV)</u>

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana is applying to the State of Illinois for a Community Development Block – Coronavirus Grant; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that an application be made and agreements entered into with the State of Illinois.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1.

That the City of Urbana apply for a grant under the terms and conditions of the State of Illinois and shall enter into and agree to the understandings and assurances contained in said application.

Section 2.

That the Mayor and Finance Director/CFO on behalf of the City of Urbana execute such documents and all other documents necessary for the carrying out of said application.

Section 3.

That the Mayor and Finance Director/CFO are authorized to provide such additional information as may be required to accomplish the obtaining of such grant.

DS

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 8th of July, 2024.

AYES: Wu, Evans, Kolisetty, Bishop, Wilken

NAYS: Hursey, Quisenberry

ABSTENTIONS: None.

DocuSigned by:

Darcy E. Sandefur, City Clerk

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this 9th of July, 2024.

Diane Wolfe Marlin

Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor

Elizabeth Hannan

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

Elizabeth Hannan, Finance Director/CFO